STATE OF ALABAMA BOARD OF LICENSURE
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Direct Scaffold Services
3801 Messer Airport Highway
Birmingham, AL 35222
Respondent

Case No. 2021-01
CONSENT ORDER
Direct Scaffold Services (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and
agrees, subject to approval of the Alabama Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”) as follows:
STIPULATED FACTS
Respondent stipulates on October 1, 2020, the Board received a complaint that alleged
Respondent possibly violated Title 34 of the Code of Alabama. The complaint indicated Direct
Scaffold Services offered to provide engineering services in the State of Alabama, without first
obtaining a Certificate of Authorization (CA) for engineering from the Board.
Respondent stipulates in October 2020 signage on its company vehicles in the
Birmingham, Alabama area indicated that it offered to provide engineering services.
Respondent further stipulates its website also contained language that indicated it offered
engineering services in the State of Alabama.
Respondent stipulates it did not possess a Certificate of Authorization for engineering
issued by the Board that would have authorized it to offer or provide engineering services in the
State of Alabama during the time it offered engineering services on its website and on signage
placed on its company vehicles.
STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Respondent stipulates its conduct as set forth in the foregoing “Stipulated Facts”
constitutes a violation of Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-11-2(c).

Respondent stipulates it is subject to the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of
Alabama 1975, § 34-11-11 and the jurisdiction of the Board, and it is subject to disciplinary
action under Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-11-11(a)2.
STIPULATED DISPOSITION
Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of
Alabama 1975.
Respondent understands this Consent Order and subsequent Final Order will be a
public record, and this information will be placed on the Board's website, in its newsletter, and
on the Enforcement Exchange portion of the website of the National Council of Examiners for
Engineering and Surveying (NCEES).
Respondent agrees firm will cease and desist the offering and/or the practice of
engineering in the State of Alabama until it obtains a certificate of authorization for engineering
issued by the Board.
Respondent agrees it will remove all references to the offer of engineering services from
its website, signage on its vehicles, and any other materials within 90 days of the date a Final
Order is issued by the Board.
Respondent shall submit to the Board with this signed Consent Order a check made
payable to the State of Alabama General Fund in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) as
payment of a civil penalty.
Respondent shall submit to the Board a check made payable to the PE/LS Fund in the
amount of eighty-five dollars ($85) as payment for the cost of the Investigation.
Respondent understands this Consent Order is subject to the approval of the Board and
has no force and effect until a Final Order based upon it is rendered by the Board.
Respondent agrees to comply with the terms of this Consent Order and understands
failure to comply with the terms of the Consent Order may result in additional charges or
discipline.
Respondent understands in order to make a decision relative to approving this Consent
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